

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENT.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets Institute in Support of
Petitioners in No. 22-277 and Respondent in 22-555**

TARA PINCOCK
SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th St NW
Suite 310
Washington, DC 20005

JAY L. HIMES
Counsel of Record
50 East 89th Street,
Apt. 12F
New York, NY 10128
(646) 808-6135
jlhimes@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. States Have the Right to Impose Common
 Carrier Rules on Platforms** 7

**II. Platforms Here Hold Themselves Out as
 Open to the Public**..... 10

**III. First Amendment Considerations Do Not
 Preclude Common Carrier Regulation**..... 13

**IV. Social Media Platforms’ Content
 Curation Should Not Immunize Platforms
 from Common Carrier Obligations**..... 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	3
<i>Charleston Nat. Gas Co. v. Low</i> , 44 S.E. 410 (Sup Ct. App. W. Va. 1901)	10
<i>Commercial Union Telegraph Co. v. New England Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 17 A. 1071 (Sup. Ct. Vt. 1889)	8
<i>Donovan v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 279 (1905)	11
<i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	2, 8, 10
<i>Huffman v. Marcy Mut. Tel. Co.</i> , 143 Iowa 590, 121 N.W. 1033 (1909)	11
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	15
<i>Minnesota Canal & Power Co. v. Pratt</i> , 101 Minn. 197 (1907)	10
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	15
<i>Pearson v. Duane</i> , 71 U.S. 605 (1867)	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	6, 14, 15
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 23 Cal.3d 899 (1979)	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Google LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1818648 (May 24, 2022)	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989)	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4, 13, 14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	14

<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	5, 16
<i>U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 13, 16
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896)	9
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Texas</i> , 105 U.S. 460 (1882)	9
<i>Wabash, St. L. & PR Co. v. Illinois</i> , 118 U.S. 557 (1886)	9
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 202(a)	7
47 U.S.C. § 230 (a)	1
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102–385, § 5, 106 Stat. 1460 (codified at 47 U. S. C. § 535(b)) ...	14
Florida S.B. 7072 (Ch. 2021-32, Laws of Fla.).....	4
Texas H.B. 20 (2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3904)	3
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Comm. On The Judiciary, 116th Cong., Investigation of Competition In Digital Markets (2020) (Majority Staff Rep.)	6
Complaints	
<i>Arizona v. Meta</i> , No. 4:23-CV-05448 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2023)	5
<i>State of Ohio v. Google, LLC</i> , No. 21-CV-H-060274 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. June 8, 2021)	7
Foreign Laws and Reports	
Australian Competition & Consumer Comm'n, Digital Platforms Inquiry Final Report (2019)	6
The Digital Services Act Package, Eur. Comm'n (Mar. 3, 2021), https://ec.europa.eu/digital-single-market/en/digital-services-act-package	6
Treasury Laws Amendment (News Media and Digital Platforms Mandatory Bargaining Code) Bill 2021 (Austl.),	

https://www.legislation.gov.au/C2021A00021/latest/text	6
Unlocking Digital Competition: Report Of The Digital Competition Expert Panel (Jason Furman Chair, Crown, March 2019).....	6

Terms of Service

<i>AT&T Consumer Service Agreement</i> , AT&T, https://www.att.com/legal/terms.consumerServiceAgreement.html	12
<i>UPS Terms and Conditions</i> , UPS, https://www.ups.com/us/en/support/shipping-support/legal-terms-conditions.page	12
UPS, 2024 UPS Tariff/Terms & Conditions of Service: United States (Dec. 26, 2023), https://www.ups.com/assets/resources/webcontent/en_US/terms_service_us.pdf	12

Other Authorities

Benjamin E. Hermalin & Michael L. Katz, <i>What's So Special About Two-Sided Markets?</i> , in <i>Toward a Just Society: Joseph Stiglitz and Twenty-First Century Economics</i> (Martin Guzman ed., 2018).....	2
Charles K. Burdick, <i>The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Services Companies. Part I</i> , 11 Colum. L. Rev. 514 (1911).....	9
Charles K. Burdick, <i>The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Services Companies. Part II</i> , 11 Colum. L. Rev. 616 (1911).....	10
Charles M. Haar & Daniel Wm. Fessler, <i>The Wrong Side of the Tracks: A Revolutionary Rediscovery of the Common Law Tradition of Fairness in the Struggle Against Inequality</i> (1986).....	7
David S. Bogen, <i>The Innkeeper's Tale: the Legal Development of a Public Calling</i> , 1996 Utah L. Rev. 51	8

Denise L. Desautels, <i>Who Should Regulate the Siting of Electric Transmission Lines Anyway? A Jurisdictional Study</i> , Elec. J., May 2005	10
Franklin Foer, <i>World Without Mind: The Existential Threat of Big Tech</i> (2017)	17
Ganesh Sitaraman & Morgan Ricks, <i>Tech Platforms and the Common Law of Carriers</i> , __ Duke L. J. __ (forthcoming 2024), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4663711	8, 11, 16
Ganesh Sitaraman, <i>Deplatforming</i> , 133 Yale L.J. 497 (2023)	9, 11, 12
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Speech</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2299 (2021)	8
Jason Koebler & Joseph Cox, <i>The Impossible Job: Inside Facebook’s Struggle to Moderate Two Billion People</i> , MOTHERBOARD (Aug. 23, 2018), https://www.vice.com/en/article/xwk9zd/how-facebook-content-moderation-works	5, 16
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1995).....	9
K. Sabeel Rahman, <i>Regulating Information Infrastructure: Internet Platforms as the New Public Utilities</i> , 2 Geo. L. Tech. Rev. 234 (2018) ..	16
Kalev Leetaru, <i>What Does it Mean For Social Media Platforms to “Sell” Our Data?</i> , FORBES (Dec. 15, 2018)	17
S. Walter Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Telegraph and Telephone Companies, including Electric Law</i> (2d ed. 1916)	13
